

No. 08-___081553 JUN 18 2009

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

KAWASAKI KISEN KAISHA LTD. AND
K-LINE AMERICA, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

REGAL-BELOIT CORPORATION *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN NAKAZAWA
GREGORY N. ALBRIGHT
COGSWELL NAKAZAWA
& CHANG, LLP
444 W. Ocean Blvd.
Suite 1250
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 951-8668

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22d Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

DANIEL H. BROMBERG
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5000

June 18, 2009

Counsel for Petitioners
Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. and K-Line America, Inc.

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background	4
B. The Rise of International Intermodal Transportation and the Increasing Use of Through Bills of Lading	6
C. The Shipments at Issue.....	8
D. The Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION APPLYING THE CARMACK AMEND- MENT TO THE INLAND LEG OF AN INTERMODAL SHIPMENT ORIGI- NATING OVERSEAS THAT MOVED SOLELY UNDER A "THROUGH" BILL OF LADING CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF FOUR OTHER CIR- CUITS.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN APPLYING THE CARMACK AMENDMENT, WHICH REGULATES DOMESTIC RAIL AND MOTOR CARRIERS, TO AN INTERMODAL SHIPMENT ORIGINATING OVERSEAS THAT MOVED SOLELY UNDER A “THROUGH” BILL OF LADING ISSUED BY AN OCEAN CARRIER	16
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO THE TRANSPORTATION INDUSTRY	23
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	
<i>Regal-Beloit Corp. v. Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd.</i> , 557 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2009)	1a
<i>Regal-Beloit Corp. v. Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (C.D. Cal. 2006) ...	36a
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act	
46 U.S.C.A. § 30701 Note (2009)	48a
Interstate Commerce Act	
49 U.S.C.A. § 10501 (2009)	62a
49 U.S.C. § 10502 (2000)	63a
49 U.S.C. § 10709 (2000)	65a
The Carmack Amendment	
49 U.S.C. § 11706 (2000)	69a
49 U.S.C. § 14706 (2000)	73a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
The Staggers Rail Act	
Pub. L. No. 96-448, § 10713, 94 Stat 1895 (1980).....	79a
Pub. L. No. 96-448, § 10505, 94 Stat 1912 (1980).....	85a
1978 Codification	
Pub. L. No. 95-473, § 11707 [Carmack], 92 Stat 1453 (1978).....	86a
Pub. L. No. 95-473, §10501, 92 Stat 1359 (1978).....	90a
Former ICA Jurisdictional Provision	
49 U.S.C. §1(1) (1976).....	92a
Former Versions of the Carmack Amendment	
An Act to Regulate Commerce, ch. 3591, 34 Stat. 593 (1906).....	93a
Interstate Commerce Act Amendment, ch. 176, 38 Stat. 1196 (1915).....	95a
49 U.S.C. §20(11) (1976).....	98a
Interstate Commerce Act Amendment, ch. 498, 49 Stat. 543 (1935).....	102a
STB Regulation Exempting Intermodal Transportation	
49 C.F.R. § 1090.2.....	104a
FMC Regulations	
46 C.F.R. § 520.1(a).....	105a
46 C.F.R. § 520.2.....	106a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Master Intermodal Transportation Agreement ("MITA") dated June 1, 2003 (excerpts).....	116a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aacon Auto Transp., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 537 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1976).....	5, 25
<i>Altadis USA, Inc. v. Sea Star Line, LLC</i> , 458 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Altadis USA, Inc. v. Sea Star Line, LLC</i> , 549 U.S. 1106 (2007).....	2, 12
<i>Altadis USA, Inc. v. Sea Star Line, LLC</i> , 549 U.S. 1189 (2007).....	3
<i>Alwine v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 15 A.2d 507 (Pa. 1940).....	19
<i>Am. Rd. Serv. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 348 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Babcock & Wilcox v. Kansas City So. Ry. Co.</i> , 557 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1870 (2009).....	17
<i>Capitol Converting Equip., Inc. v. LEP Transp., Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Dexter & Carpenter, Inc., v. Davis</i> , 281 F. 385 (4th Cir. 1922).....	19
<i>Galveston, Harrisburg & San Antonio Ry. Co. v. Woodbury</i> , 254 U.S. 357 (1920).....	22
<i>In re Cummings Amendment</i> , 33 I.C.C. 682 (1915).....	19
<i>Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Hanjin Shipping Co.</i> , 348 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 750 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Neptune Orient Lines, Ltd. v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 213 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10, 21
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980).....	7
<i>Norfolk So. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rankin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 336 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Reider v. Thompson</i> , 339 U.S. 113 (1950)....	19
<i>Rexroth Hydraudyne B.V. v. Ocean World Lines, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2008)...	21
<i>Shao v. Link Cargo (Taiwan) Ltd.</i> , 986 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Sklaroff v. Penn. R.R. Co.</i> , 184 F.2d 575 (3d Cir. 1950)	19
<i>Sompo Japan Ins. Co. v. Union Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15, 16, 21, 22
<i>Starrag v. Maersk, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Strachman v. Palmer</i> , 177 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1949).....	19
<i>Surface Transp. Bd. (S.T.B.) Improvement of TOFC/COFC Regulations</i> , 3 I.C.C.2d 869 (1987).....	6, 18
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	4

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Act of Feb. 28, 1920, sec. 400, 41 Stat. 456 (1920).....	22
Act of Oct. 17, 1978, Pub. L. No. 94-473, 92 Stat 1337	5, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, ch. 229, 49 Stat. 1207 (1936).....	2, 3, 4
46 U.S.C. § 30701 Note.....	<i>passim</i>
Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887).....	4
Carmack Amendment, Pub. L. No. 59- 377, § 7, 34 Stat. 593 (1906).....	4, 5
Act of Mar. 4, 1915, ch. 176, § 1, 38 Stat. 1196.....	5, 18, 19
49 U.S.C. § 20 (1977).....	19
49 U.S.C. § 11706.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 14706.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 10102.....	17
49 U.S.C. § 10501.....	17
49 U.S.C. § 10502.....	5
49 U.S.C. § 10709.....	5, 22, 23
Motor Carrier Act of 1935, ch. 498, 49 Stat. 543.....	4
Railroad Revitalization Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-210, 90 Stat. 31.....	5
Staggers Rail Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96- 448, 94 Stat. 1895.....	6
46 C.F.R. § 520.1.....	18
46 C.F.R. § 520.2.....	17
49 C.F.R. § 1090.2.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
46 U.S.C. § 40501.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
Baldwin, William C., Note, <i>Land Versus Sea; Carmack v. COGSA: Why the Carmack Amendment Should Not Apply to Inland Portions of Multimodal Shipments</i> , 82 TUL. L. REV. 731 (2007).....	12
Br. of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Kirby v. Norfolk So. Ry. Co.</i> , No. 02-1025 (U.S. Nov. 14, 2003).....	13
Crowley, Michael E., <i>The Limited Scope of the Cargo Liability Regime Covering Carriage of Goods by Sea</i> , 79 TUL. L. REV. 1461 (2005).....	12
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 96-1430 (1980).....	5
H.R. REP. NO. 1395, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3009	5, 19
ROBERTS, M.G., FEDERAL LIABILITIES OF CARRIERS (2d ed. 1929)	19
SCHOENBAUM, THOMAS J., ADMIRALTY AND MARITIME LAW (4th ed. 2009).....	8, 12
U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE, INT'L TRADE ADMIN., <i>A Basic Guide to Exporting</i> (10th ed. 2008)	24
U.S. DEP'T OF TRANSP., BUREAU OF TRANSP. STATISTICS, <i>America's Container Ports: Delivering the Goods</i> (March 2007).....	23
U.S. DEP'T OF TRANSP., BUREAU OF TRANSP. STATISTICS, <i>Freight Shipments in America: Preliminary Highlights from the 2002 Commodity Flow Survey</i> (2004)	24
U.S. DEP'T OF TRANSP., MARITIME ADMIN., <i>U.S. Water Transportation Statistical Snapshot</i> (May 2008).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY (2002).....	17, 18
